

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
MICHAEL BERGAMASCHI; and :  
FREDERICK ROBERSON; on behalf of :  
themselves and all others similarly situated, :

*Plaintiffs,* :

v. :

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of New :  
York State, in his official capacity; and TINA :  
M. STANFORD, Chairperson of the New :  
York State Board of Parole, in her official :  
capacity; :

*Defendants.* :  
-----X

Case No. 1:20-cv-02817

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Philip Desgranges  
Grace Y. Li  
Molly Biklen  
Christopher T. Dunn  
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 607-3300

Corey Stoughton  
The Legal Aid Society  
199 Water Street  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 577-3367

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

Dated: April 13, 2020  
New York, N.Y.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE. ....	1
A. Defendants’ Mandatory Detention Scheme Violates Due Process.....	1
B. Defendants’ Discretionary Review Process Does Not Lessen The Need for Immediate Relief. ....	7
II.   PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING IRREPERABLE HARM.....	8
III.  PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REMAINING ELEMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Argro v. United States</i> , 505 F.2d 1374 (2d Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>Brown v. Guiliani</i> , 158 F.R.D. 251 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	10
<i>Calhoun v. New York State Div’n of Parole Officers</i> , 999 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Correctional Services v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	9
<i>David v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 88 Civ. 2115, 1989 WL 105804 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 1989).....	2
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2013) .....	6
<i>Duchesne v. Sugarman</i> , 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Faheem-El v. Klinicar</i> , 841 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galante v. Warden, Metro. Corr. Ctr.</i> , 573 F.2d 707 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	5
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	2
<i>Gidatex, S.r.L. v. Campeniello Imports, Ltd.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	6-7
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State of New York</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 8 (2010) .....	10
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v. Spitzer</i> , No. 07 CIV. 2935(GEL), 2007 WL 4115936 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2007).....	4
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	3
<i>Weinberger v. Romer-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	9
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292, 2307 (2016) .....	10
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	

42 U.S.C.A. § 12132..... 8

New York City Administrative Code § 8-107 ..... 8

N.Y. CPLR § 7010(a) ..... 8

N.Y. Exec. Law § 290..... 8

**Other Authorities**

“Jailed on a Minor Parole Violation, He Caught the Virus and Died,” THE NEW YORK TIMES  
(Apr. 9, 2020). <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/09/nyregion/rikers-coronavirus-deaths-parolees.html>..... 8

“The Purgatory of Parole Incarcerations During the Coronavirus Crisis,” THE NEW YORKER  
(Apr. 11, 2020) <https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/the-purgatory-of-parole-incarcerations-during-the-coronavirus-crisis>. ..... 9
